1,873,585  1,490,127

Financial Liabilities
a) Derivatives used for hedging

Derivative financial instruments  -  79,725

b) Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Long-term finances  4,226,924  375,000
Trade and other payables  1,912,195  1,986,779
Accrued mark-up  163,149  36,740
Short-term borrowings  2,565,817  1,229,758

 8,868,085  3,628,277

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate
risk, currency risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s overall risk management
focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the
Company’s financial performance.

Risks managed and measured by the Company are explained below:

37.1 Market risk

37.1.1 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings which include long-term finances (note 6),
short-term borrowings (note 12) and cash at bank in current accounts (note 22).

113A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2

At December 31, 2012, if interest rates on borrowings had been 50 basis points higher/lower with all
other variables held constant, profit after taxation for the year would have been as follows:

2012 2011
At higher

interest rate
At lower

interest rate
At higher

interest rate
At lower

interest rate
(Rupees in thousand)

Finance Cost  21,135  (21,135)  2,885  (2,885)
Taxation  (7,397)  7,397  (1,010)  1,010
Net impact on profit after taxation  (13,738)  13,738  (1,875)  1,875

37.1.2 Currency risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate
due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered into foreign
currencies. The Company primarily has foreign currency exposures in US Dollars and Euros, cash and cash
equivalents, deposits with banks (note 22), trade debts (note 19) in respect of export sales and account
payables (note 9) in respect of import of raw materials, stores and spares and plant and machinery. Since